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Assembly Instructions - Important:

Carefully unpack and identify each component before attempting to assemble. Refer to parts list. Please take
care when assembling the unit and always place the parts on a clean, soft surface. If you require any
assistance with assembly, parts or information on other products, please visit our website: www.sauderstudi-
oedge.com or call us.

A Warning!

This furniture item (cart, entertainment center, etc.) can accommodate TV’'s weighing up to 70 Ibs. Use of a TV that
is too large or too heavy is hazardous. Severe injury or death can occur. The TV and furniture combination will be
unstable, and may tip over.

e Check the size and weight of your TV.

* Make sure that the base of the TV can fit completely on the TV shelf.

e TV base should never extend past edge of TV shelf (picture tube cone may extend past the shelf).
* Never use a TV that is too heavy or too large.

Glass Top Maximum Weight Capacity Limit: 70 lbs/31,81 kg.

Glass Shelves Maximum Weight Capacity Limit: 30 Ibs/13,63 kg.

DO NOT exceed this limit!!

Please use care and good judgement when placing objects on glass surface.

Care and Cleaning:

Glass: Use a commercial liquid glass cleaner and a soft cloth. DO NOT use harsh powders or any other abrasive
substances as they will scratch the glass. Avoid spraying or spilling glass cleaner on wood surfaces.

Number of Adults Recommended for Assembly: 1
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Directives de Montage - Important:

Avant de commencer 'assemblage, déballez délicatement toutes les pieces et repérez-les sur la liste des pieces.
Procédez avec soins durant I'assemblage et posez toujours les pieces sur une surface propre, douce et lisse. Si vous
avez besoin d'aide concernant 'assemblage ou les piéces, ainsi que des informations sur d’autres produits, visitez notre
page d’Internet: www.sauderstudioedge.com, ou nous appeler.

A Attention!

Ce meuble (chariot, meuble hi-fi, etc.) est congu pour les télévisions pésent jusqu’ 31,81 kilogrammes. Utiliser une TV
trop grande ou trop lourde est dangereux et pourrait causer des blessures graves ou méme tuer. L’ensemble TV et
meuble serait instable et pourrait se renverser.

« Vérifier la taille et le poids de votre TV.

» S’assurer que la base de la TV est complétement posée sur I'étagere TV.

« Base de la TV ne doit jamais dépasser les bords de I'étagére TV (L'écran peut dépasser de I'étagere).
* Ne jamais utiliser une TV trop lourde ou trop large.

Limite de capacité pondérale maximum du dessus en verre : 70 Ibs/31,81 kg.
Limite de capacité pondérale maximum des tablettes en verre : 30 Ibs/13,63 kg.
NE DEPASSEZ PAS cette limite!

Précaution est de rigueur lorsque vous placez objets sur une surface en verre.

Soin et Nettoyage :

Verre: Utilisez un nettoyant a vitres commercial et un chiffon doux. N'UTILISEZ pas de poudres abrasives ou toute
autre substance abrasive, car elles risquent d’égratigner le verre. Evitez de vaporiser ou de déverser du nettoyant a
vitres sur les surfaces en bois.

Quantite d’Adultes Recommandeés pour I’Assemblage: 1
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Instrucciones Para Armar - Importante:

Desempaque cuidadosamente e identifique cada componente antes de tratar de empezar su ensambladura. Verifique la
lista de partes. Por favor tenga cuidado cuando arme la unidad y siempre coloque las piezas sobre una superficie
plana, suave y limpia. Si necesita ayuda con el armado, partes o informacion sobre otros productos, visite por favor
nuestra pagina en el Internet: www.sauderstudioedge.com o por favor llamenos.

Este mueble (carrito, centro de entretenimiento, etc.) es disefiado para uso en televisores que pesen hasta 31,81 kg. El
uso de televisores que sean muy grandes o pesados es muy peligroso. Lesiones severas e inclusive la muerte puede
resultar. La combinacion del mueble y televisor podrian ser muy inestables, y podrian voltearse.

« Verifigue el tamafio y peso del televisor.

» Asegurese que la base del televisor asienta por completo sobre la mesa del televisor.

» Base del televisor no debe extenderse sobre borde de la mesa (tubo cono puede extender mas alla).
¢ Nunca use un televisor que sea demasiado pesado o grande.

Limite de capacidad maxima de peso del vidrio superior: 70 lbs/31,81 kg.
Limite de capacidad maxima de peso de los estantes de vidrio: 30 Ibs/13,63 kg.
iNO EXCEDA este limite!

Use cuidado y buen juicio antes de colocar objetos sobre la superficie de vidrio.

Cuidado y Limpieza:

Vidrio: Utilice un producto de liquido para la limpieza de vidrio comercial y un pafio suave. NO UTILICE los polvos
asperos o ninguna otra sustancias abrasiva porque rasgufaran el vidrio. Evite de rociar o de derramar el producto de
limpieza de vidrio en las superficies de madera.

Numero de Adultos Recomendados Para Asamblea: 1
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. Legs
Pieds
Patas

. Rear Panel
Panneau arriére
Panel Trasero

. Front Glass Support Bar
Barre de support de verre avant
Barra de soporte del vidrio frontal

. Bottom Glass Support Bar
Barre de support de verre inférieure

Barra de Apoyo para el Vidrio Inferior

. Rear Glass Support Bar
Barre de support de verre arriere
Barra de soporte del vidrio posterior

. Top Glass
Verre supérieur
Vidrio superior

. Middle Glass
Verre intermédiaire

Vidrio central

. Bottom Glass
Verre inférieur
Vidrio inferior

-/
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Glass Spacer

Espaceur de verre
Espaciador para vidrio

Glass Clamp Screw
Vis de serrage de verre
Tornillo de sujecion del vidrio

. Allen Bolt - 1/4” x 38mm
Boulon Allen - 1/4” x 38mm
Perno Allen - 1/4” x 38mm

. Allen Bolt - 1/4” x 22mm

Boulon Allen - 1/4” x 22mm
Perno Allen - 1/4” x 22mm

. Allen Bolt - 1/4” x 8mm
Boulon Allen - 1/4” x 8mm
Perno Allen - 1/4” x 8mm

. Floor Leveler
Patin de nivellement

Nivelador de piso

. Ring
Bague
Aro

. Allen Wrench (do not use power-tools)
Clé Allen (n’utilisez pas d’outils électriques)
Llave de Dado (no use herramientas eléctricas)

11

10
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Warning: Do not fully tighten Bolts and Screws until Step 3.

1. Attach Glass Support Bars (C), (D) and (E) to Legs (A) using Allen Bolts (K).

2. Attach Rear Panel (B) to Rear Glass Support Bar (E) and Bottom Glass Support Bar (D) using Allen Bolts (L).
3. Insert Rings (O) into holes in Rear Panel.

4. Attach Floor Levelers (N) to Legs.

Important: Ne serrez pas complétement les Boulons et les Vis jusqu’a I'étape 3.

1. Fixer les barres de support pour verre (C), (D) et (E) aux pieds (A) a I'aide des boulons Allen (K).

2. Attacher le panneau arriere (B) a la barre de support de verre arriere (E) et a la barre de support de verre
inférieure (D) a I'aide des boulons Allen (L).

3. Insérer les bagues (O) dans les trous du panneau arriere.

4. Fixer les patins de nivellement (N) aux pieds.

Importante: No apriete completamente los Pernos y Tornillos hasta el Paso 3.

1. Fije las barras de soporte del vidrio (C), (D) y (E) a las patas (A), utilizando pernos Allen (K).

2. Fije el panel posterior (B) a la barra de soporte del vidrio posterior (E) y a la barra de soporte del vidrio
inferior (D), utilizando pernos Allen (L).

3. Inserte anillos (O) en los agujeros en el panel posterior.

4. Fije los niveladores de piso (N) a las patas.
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1. Insert Glass Spacers (l) into holes in Glass Support Bars.
1. Insérer les espaceurs en verre (l) dans les trous des barres de support de verre.

1. Inserte los espaciadores de los vidrios (1) en los agujeros en las barras de soporte de los vidrios.
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A CAUTION

Tempered safety glass is used. It is stronger than normal glass, and it will not break into long, sharp,
knife-like shards. However, safety glass can break. When safety glass breaks, it instantly fractures into
small, bead-like pieces. These small pieces may have sharp edges.

For your safety, follow these precautions when you assemble your product:

* Wear safety glasses or other eye protection.

Do not try to drill into or cut safety glass. It will instantly break into small pieces.

Do not force the glass into position.

« If the glass breaks, be careful when you pick up the pieces. They may have sharp edges.

A ATTENTION

Du verre de sécurité trempé est utilisé. Ce verre est plus résistant que du verre normal et ne se cassera pas en longs
tessons coupants et tranchants. Néanmoins, du verre de sécurité peut casser. Lorsque du verre de sécurité casse, il
se fracture instantanément en petits morceaux en perles. Ceux-- ci peuvent avoir des chants coupants.

Par mesure de sécurité, prendre les précautions suivantes lors de I'assemblage de tout produit:

Porter des lunettes de sécurité ou toute autre protection oculaire.
» N'essayez pas de forer ou de couper le verre de sécurité. |l se cassera immédiatement en petits morceaux.
* Ne pas forcer le verre en place.

Si le verre se casse, faire preuve de prudence en ramassant les morceaux car les chants peuvent étre coupants.

A PRECAUCION

Se usa vidrio templado de seguridad. Es més fuerte que vidrio normal y no se rompe en fragmentos

largos, afilados tipo cuchillo. Sin embargo, vidrio templado puede romperse. Cuando el vidrio templado rompe,
instantdneamente fractura en piezas pequefias como granos. Estas piezas pequefias pueden

tener bordes afiladas.

Para su seguridad, siga estas precauciones cuando ensamble su unidad:

» Use lentes de seguridad u otra proteccion para los 0jos.

« No intente taladrar o cortar el vidrio de seguridad. Se rompera inmediatamente en pedazos pequefios.
* No fuerce el vidrio a su colocacion.

« Si el vidrio rompe, tenga cuidado en coleccionar las piezas. Pueden tener bordes afilados.
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Tighten all Bolts and Screws from previous steps.

Place Top Glass (F) onto Glass Support Bars.

Place Middle Glass (G) and Bottom Glass (H) onto Glass Support Bars and slide into clamps on Rear Panel.
Insert Glass Clamp Screws (J) through clamps on Rear Panel to secure glass.

Serrez tout les Boulons et les Vis des étapes précédentes.

Placer le verre supérieur (F) sur les barres de support de verre.

. Placer le verre intermédiaire (G) et le verre inférieur (H) sur les barres de support de verre et glisser dans
les brides sur le panneau arriére.

4. Insérer les vis de serrage de verre (J) dans les brides sur le panneau arriere pour sécuriser le verre.

whkE  hwbE

1. Apriete todos los Pernos y Tornillos de los pasos anteriores.

2. Coloque el vidrio de la parte superior (F) sobre las barras de respaldo del vidrio.

3. Coloque el vidrio del medio (G) y el vidrio inferior (H) sobre las barras de soporte de los vidrios y

deslicelos sobre las abrazaderas en el panel trasero.

4. Inserte los tornillos de sujecién de vidrios (J) a través de las abrazaderas en el panel trasero para
asegurar el vidrio.
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1. Insert Allen Bolt (M) through clamp on Rear Glass Support Bar and attach to disk on Top Glass to secure.

1. Insérer le boulon Allen (M) dans la bride sur la barre de support de verre arriére et attacher le disque sur
le verre supérieur pour sécuriser.

1. Insertar pernos Allen (M) a través de la abrazadera en la parte de soporte del vidrio posterior y fije al disco en
vidrio de arriba para asegurarlo.
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30 lbs. / 13,63 kg.

\N\WAN

70 lbs. / 31,81 kg.

1. Make sure all floor levelers are adjusted properly and have firm contact with the floor.

Please use care and good judgement when placing objects on top and shelves.
Do not try to remove warning label. Surface will be damaged.
DO NOT exceed the weight limits shown.

1. Assurez-vous que tous les niveleurs de plancher sont ajustés correctement, et qui contact ferme

avec le plancher.

Précaution est de rigueur lorsque vous placez objets sur la table et I'étagéres.

Ne pas tenter de retirer I'étiquette de mise en garde et ce, pour ne pas endommager la surface.
NE DEPASSEZ pas les limites montrées.

. Cerciorese de que todos los niveladores de piso sean ajustados correctamente, y que tengan
contacto firme con el suelo.

Use cuidado y buen juicio antes de colocar objetos sobre la mesa y estantes.

No trate de retirar la etiqueta de advertencia, la superficie sufrira dafio.

NO EXCEDA los limites mostrados.
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5-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

. Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder®) provides limited warranty coverage to the original purchaser
of this product for a period of five years from the date of purchase against defects in materials or
workmanship of Sauder furniture components. As used in this Warranty, “defect” means imperfec-
tions in components which substantially impair the utility of the product. This Warranty gives you
specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

. There is no warranty coverage for defects or conditions that result from the failure to follow
product assembly instructions, information or warnings, misuse or abuse, intentional dam-
age, fire, flood, alteration or modification of the product, or use of the product in a manner
inconsistent with its intended use, nor any condition resulting from incorrect or inadequate mainte-
nance, cleaning, or care. There is also no warranty coverage for rented products or any products
purchased “used” or “as is”, at a distress or going-out-of business sale, or from a liquidator.

. As the exclusive remedy under this Warranty, Sauder will (at its sole option) repair or replace any
defective furniture component. Sauder may require independent confirmation of the claimed defect
and proof of purchase. Replacement parts will be warranted for only the remaining period of the
original Warranty. Sauder shall have no liability for any incidental or consequential damages
of any kind and all such damages are excluded from this warranty, such as loss of use, disas-
sembly, transportation, labor or damage to property on or near the product. Some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation
or exclusion may not apply to you.

. This Warranty applies only to warranted defects that first arise and are reported to Sauder within the
warranty coverage period. The Warranty cannot be transferred to subsequent owners or users of
the product, and it shall be immediately void in the event the product is resold, transferred, leased or
rented to any third party or person other than the original purchaser.

. There are no other warranties applicable to this product. Under the laws of certain states, there
may be no implied warranties from Sauder and all implied warranties, including any implied war-
ranty of merchantability or fithess for a particular purpose are disclaimed where allowed by
law. To the extent any implied warranties are applicable, any implied warranties, including any
implied warranty of merchantability or fithess for a particular purpose, are limited in duration to
the duration of this express warranty or the minimum period allowed by law, whichever is shorter.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied Warranty lasts, so the above limitation
may not apply to you.

. For Warranty inquiries or claims, please visit our website www.sauderstudioedge.
com. You can also contact Sauder at 1-800-445-1527. Sauder may require Warranty
claims to be submitted in writing to Sauder, 502 Middle Street, Archbold, OH 43502 USA.
Please include your sales receipt or other proof of purchase and a specific description of the
product defect.




GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 5 ANS

1. Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder®) offre une couverture de garantie limitée a I'acheteur initial du
présent produit pendant une période de cing ans a compter de la date d’achat contre tout défaut
de matériaux ou de fabrication des composantes de mobilier Sauder. Le mot « défaut », tel qu'il
est utilisé sous les termes de la présente garantie, comprend les imperfections des pieces qui
empéchent substantiellement l'utilisation du produit. La présente garantie vous donne des droits
légaux specifiques et il est possible que vous ayez des droits supplémentaires variant d’ Etat en
Etat ou de province en province.

2. La présente garantie ne saurait couvrir les défauts ou conditions qui surviendraient a la suite du
non respect des instructions, informations ou mises en garde de montage, d’'une mauvaise utilisa-
tion ou d’'un abus, d'un dommage intentionnel, d'un incendie, d’une inondation, d’une altération
ou modification du produit, d'une utilisation du produit allant a I'encontre de son usage prévu, ni
aucune condition résultant d’'une maintenance, d’'un nettoyage ou d’'un entretien inappropriés ou
inadéquats. De plus, il n'existe aucune garantie pour les produits loués ou tous les produits ache-
tés « d’'occasion » ou « en I'état », dans le cadre d’'une vente aux encheres ou de solde pour ces-
sation de commerce, ou aupres d’un liquidateur.

3. En tant que recours exclusif en vertu de la présente garantie, Sauder réparera ou
remplacera (sur sa seule décision) toute composante de mobilier défectueuse. Sauder peut exiger
une confirmation indépendante du défaut revendiqué ainsi qu'une preuve d’'achat. Les piéces
de rechange seront garanties uniguement pendant la période restante de la garantie originale.
Sauder ne sera en aucun cas responsable de tout dommage accessoire ou consécutif e toute
sorte et lesdits dommages sont exclus de la présente garantie, a savoir perte d’utilisation, démon-
tage, transport, main d’oeuvre ou dommages matériels sur ou a proximité du produit. Certains
Etats ou provinces ne permettant pas I'exclusion ou la limite aux responsabilités pour dommages
accidentels ou consécuitifs, la limite ou I'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas étre applicable.

4. La présente garantie ne s’applique qu'aux défauts garantis qui se produisent pour la premiere fois
et qui sont signalés a Sauder dans les limites de couverture de la garantie. La garantie ne peut pas
étre transférée a des propriétaires ou utilisateurs subséquents du produit, et sera immédiatement
invalidée dans le cas ou le produit est revendu, transfére, loué sous bail ou loué a une tierce partie
ou personne autre que I'acheteur original.

5. Il n’existe aucune autre garantie en vigueur pour le présent produit. En vertu des lois de certains
Etats ou provinces, il ne peut y avoir de garanties implicites de la part de Sauder et toutes les
garanties implicites, y compris toute garantie implicite de commerciabilité ou d’adaptation a un
usage particulier sont déclinées partout ou la loi I'autorise. Dans la mesure ou toute garantie
implicite est applicable, toute garantie implicite, y comprise toute garantie de commerciabilité ou
d’adaptation a un usage particulier, est limitée a la durée de la presente garantie expresse ou a
la période minimum autorisée par la loi, la période la plus courte étant retenue. Certains Etats ne
permettant pas que des limites soient imposées quant a la durée d’une garantie implicite, la limite
ci-dessus peut donc ne pas étre applicable.

6. Pour toute question concernant la garantie ou toute demande de réclamation, consulter
le site Web www.sauderstudioedge.com. Il est également possible de contacter Sauder en com-
posant le 1-800-445-1527. Sauder peut exiger de soumettre les demandes de réclamation sous
garantie par écrit & Sauder, 502 Middle Street, Archbold, OH 43502 USA. Veuillez joindre votre
ticket de caisse ou toute autre preuve d’achat ainsi qu'une description spécifique du défaut de
produit.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 A—0OS

Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder®) provee cobertura de garantia limitada al
comprador original de este producto por un periodo de cinco afios, a partir de la fecha de compra,
contra defectos en los materiales o de mano de obra en los componentes de muebles Sauder.
Como es utilizado en esta Garantia, “defecto” significa imperfecciones en los componentes que
de manera fundamental afectan la utilidad del producto. Esta Garantia le permite a usted ciertos
derechos legales, y usted también podria poseer otros derechos adicionales, los cuales varian
de estado a estado.

.No hay cobertura de garantia para defectos o estados que resulten del incumplimien-

to en seguir las instrucciones, la informacién o las advertencias sobre el ensamb-
laje del producto; del uso incorrecto o maltrato, del dafio intencional, incendio, inun-
dacion, cambio o modificacion del producto; o de la utilizacion del producto de manera
contradictoria con el uso para el cual fue fabricado, ni por ningun estado que resulte
del mantenimiento, limpieza o0 cuidado incorrecto o inadecuado. Tampoco no
hay cobertura de garantia para los productos rentados o para cualesquiera productos
comprados “de uso” o “como esta’”, en una venta de bienes embargados 0 en una
liquidacion por cierre o comprados a un liquidador.

. Como un recurso exclusivo bajo esta Garantia, Sauder (s6lo a su opcion) reparara o reemplazara

cualquier componente defectuoso de mueble. Sauder puede requerir una confirmacion independi-
ente de un defecto reclamado y una prueba de compra. Las piezas de repuesto seran garantizadas
solamente porelperiododetiempoque quedadelaGarantiaoriginal. Saudernotendraresponsabili-
dad por ningun dafo incidental o consecuente de ningun tipo y todos esos dafios se excluyen de esta
garantia, tales como pérdida de uso, desensamblaje, transportacion, trabajo o dafio a la propie-
dad en o cerca del producto. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de dafios
incidentales o consecuentes, en tales instancias la limitacion o exclusién antes mencionada
podria no ser aplicable a usted.

Esta Garantia soOlo es aplicable a defectos garantizados que primeramente surjan
y se informen a Sauder dentro del periodo de cobertura de garantia. La Garantia no
puede ser transferida a propietarios o usuarios subsiguientes del producto, y ésta sera
inmediatamente invalidada en el caso que el producto sea revendido, transferido, arrendado o
rentado a cualquier tercero u otra persona que no sea el comprador original.

. No hay otra garantia aplicable a este producto. Bajo las leyes de ciertos estados, pueden no haber

garantias implicitas de Sauder y se hace renuncia de responsabilidad de todas las garantias
implicitas donde lo permita la ley, incluyendo cualquier garantia implicita de mercantibilidad o de
aptitud para un préposito en particular. En la medida que cualquier garantia implicita sea apli-
cable, cualesquiera garantias implicitas, incluyendo aquella de mercantibilidad o de aptitud para
un propadsito en particular, se limitan en duracion hasta la duracion de esta garantia implicita o
hasta el periodo minimo permitido por la ley, la que sea mas corta. Algunos estados no permiten
limitaciones en cuanto a la duracion de una garantia implicita, por eso la limitacién arriba citada
pueda no ser aplicable a usted.

. Para solicitud de informacion o reclamacion de Garantia, por favor, visite nuestro sitio www.

sauderstudioedge.com. Usted también puede contactar a Sauder llamando al 1-800-445-1527.
Sauder puede solicitar que las reclamaciones sean presentadas por escrito a Sauder, 502 Middle
Street, Archbold, OH 43502 EE.UU. Por favor incluya su recibo de venta u otra prueba de com-
pra y una descripcion detallada del defecto del producto.




A WARNING

Please use your furniture correctly and safely. Improper use can cause safety hazards,
or damage to your furniture or household items. Carefully read the following safety information.

Death or serious injury may occur when children climb on audio and/or video equipment furniture. A remote control or toys
placed on the furnishing may encourage a child to climb on the furnishing and as a result may tip over onto the child.
NEVER allow children to climb or play with the TV or furnishing supporting the TV.
NEVER place toys, food, remote, etc. on top of the TV or TV furnishing.
ALWAYS use either the safety hardware as instructed or other wall anchoring device.

Relocating audio and/or video equipment to furniture not specifically designed to support audio and/or video equipment
may result in death or serious injury due to furniture collapse or over turning onto a child.

NEVER place a TV on furniture that is not intended to support a TV.

NEVER exceed the maximum size and weight of the TV shown in the instructions.

Be sure to apply the TV warning label as shown in the instructions.

Overloading drawers and shelves may result in furniture that can break or sag, or tip-over which may result in injury.
NEVER exceed the weight limits shown in the instructions.
Place the heavier items on lower shelves as far back from the front as possible.
Load the bottom surfaces first to avoid top-heavy furniture.

Moving furniture that is not designed to be moved or equipped with casters may result in injury or damage to furnishings or
personal property.

ALWAYS unload shelves and drawers, starting with the top surfaces, before moving.

NEVER push or pull furniture on carpet. Have a friend help lift properly to move and/or reposition it.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Priere d'utiliser le mobilier a bon escient et avec prudence. Une mauvaise utilisation

peut étre a l'origine de risques d'accident ou peut endommager le mobilier et les articles ménagers.
Lire attentivement l'information suivante sur la sécurité.

La mort voire de graves blessures peuvent se produire lorsque des enfants grimpent sur le meuble audio et/ou de matériel
vidéo. Une télécommande ou des jouets placés sur les meubles peuvent encourager un enfant a grimper sur les meubles et
risquent de les renverser sur lenfant.

NE JAMAIS laisser les enfants grimper sur ou jouer avec le téléviseur ou le meuble le supportant.

NE JAMAIS placer de jouets, d'aliments, de télécommande, etc. sur le téléviseur ou le meuble télé.

TOUJOURS utiliser soit la visserie de sécurité comme il lest indiqué soit un autre dispositif dancrage mural.

Relocaliser du matériel audio et/ou vidéo sur un meuble non spécifiquement concu pour supporter du matériel audio et/ou
vidéo peut entrainer la mort voire de graves blessures l'effondrement du meuble ou son renversement sur un enfant.

NE JAMAIS placer de téléviseur sur un meuble non congu pour supporter un téléviseur.

NE JAMAIS excéder la taille et le poids maximum du téléviseur indiqué sur les instructions.

S'assurer dapposer ['étiquette davertissement téléviseur comme il l'est indiqué sur les instructions.

Surcharger les tiroirs et tablettes peut provoquer la casse, laffaissement ou encore le renversement du meuble entrainant
ainsi des blessures.

NE JAMAIS excéder les limites de poids indiquées sur les instructions.

Placer les articles plus lourds sur les tablettes inférieures aussi loin que possible de l'avant.

Charger les surfaces inférieures en premier pour éviter un meuble trop lourd en haut.

Déplacer un meuble qui n'est pas concu pour étre déplacé ou qui est équipé de roulettes peut entrainer des blessures voire
des dommages de meuble ou de matériel personnel.
TOUJOURS décharger les tablettes et les tiroirs, en commencant par les surface supérieures, avant de déplacer
le meuble.
NE JAMAIS pousser ou tirer un meuble sur de la moquette. Demander a une autre personne de le soulever correctement
pour le déplacer et/ou le repositionner.




A ADVERTENCIA

Por favor use el mobiliario correcta y seguramente. El mal uso puede causar riesgos de seguridad o dafio a las
unidades o articulos domésticos. Lea cuidadosamente la siguiente informacién de seguridad.

Pueden suceder lesiones graves o la muerte cuando los nifios se suben en los muebles de equipo de audio y/o video. Un
control remoto o juguetes colocados en el mueble pueden alentar a un nifio a subirse en el mueble y como resultado puede
derribarse sobre el nifio.

NUNCA permita que los nifios se suban o jueguen con el televisor o el mueble que sostiene el televisor.

NUNCA coloque juguetes, alimentos, control remoto, etc. encima del televisor o el mueble del televisor.

SIEMPRE utilice el soporte fisico de seguridad segun las instrucciones u otro dispositivo de anclaje en la pared.

La reubicacién de equipos de audio y/o video a muebles que no estén especificamente disefiados para soportar equipos de
audio y/o video puede resultar en muerte o lesiones graves debido al colapso de los muebles o al darse vuelta encima de
un nifo.

NUNCA coloque un televisor en muebles que no estén disefiados para soportar un televisor.

NUNCA exceda el tamafo y peso maximo del televisor indicado en las instrucciones.

Asegurese de aplicar la etiqueta de advertencia del televisor como se indica en las instrucciones.

El sobrecargar los cajones y estantes puede resultar en muebles que se puedan romper o colapsar o derribar, lo que puede
resultar en lesiones.

NUNCA exceda los limites de peso indicados en las instrucciones.

Coloque los articulos mas pesados en los estantes inferiores cuanto lejos de la parte delantera sea posible.

Cargue las superficies inferiores primero para evitar muebles con la parte superior pesada.

El mover muebles que no estén disefiados para ser movidos o equipados con ruedas puede resultar en lesiones o dafios al
mueble o a los bienes personales.
SIEMPRE descargue los estantes y cajones, empezando con las superficies superiores, antes de moverlo.
NUNCA empuije ni tire de los muebles sobre una alfombra. Obtenga que un amigo le ayude a levantarlo correctamente
para moverlo y/o reposicionarlo.

Certificate of Conformity
This certificate applies to the Sauder product identified by this Instruction Book.
This certificate applies to compliance of this product with the CPSC Ban on Lead-Containing Paint (16 CFR 1303).

This product is manufactured for:
Sauder
502 Middle Street
Archbold, OH 43502
1-800-445-1527

Date of manufacture is: March 2017
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